

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, in his official  
capacity as the Tennessee Attorney General &  
Reporter,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 3:24-cv-01191

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Background.....	2
A. Social-media companies create a public-health crisis that is devastating children.....	2
B. Tennessee responds by passing the Act.....	3
C. NetChoice sues on behalf of eight specific websites.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. NetChoice has not clearly shown likely success on the merits for any provision. ....	5
A. Age verification and parental consent (§5703(a)(1)-(2)).....	6
B. Parental supervision (§5704).....	16
C. Definition of social media platform (§5702).....	17
II. NetChoice has not carried its burden on the other preliminary-injunction factors. ....	21
A. Irreparable harm.....	21
B. Balance of equities and public interest.....	22
III. Any preliminary injunction should be appropriately tailored.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AAPS v. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	18
<i>AHA v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (D. Mont. 2023) .....	8
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>Barr v. AAPC</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020) .....	25
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Benezet Consulting LLC v. Pa. Sec’y</i> , 26 F.4th 580 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018) .....	23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	7, 13, 25
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Carman v. Yellen</i> , 112 F.4th 386 (6th Cir. 2024).....	19
<i>CCIA v. Paxton</i> , 2024 WL 4051786 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30) .....	16, 19, 20
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 874 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Comm. v. Stein</i> , 56 F.4th 339 (4th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 24

<i>Corral v. Cuyahoga Cnty.</i> , 2024 WL 4475458 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 17) .....	22
<i>D.H. v. Williamson Cnty. BOE</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 821 (M.D. Tenn. 2022) .....	5
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	21, 22
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	6
<i>Davis v. Colerain Twp.</i> , 51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	9
<i>Enchant Christmas Light Maze v. Glowco</i> , 958 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cnty.</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Frazier v. Winn</i> , 535 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1473 (2024) .....	22
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	10, 14
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Freedom Holdings v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	13
<i>Greer v. Mehiel</i> , 2016 WL 828128 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24) .....	22
<i>Harris v. Evans</i> , 20 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	14
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	19, 20

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	8
<i>In re Soc. Media Adolescent Addiction/Pers. Inj. Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 4532937 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15) .....	3
<i>Jaco v. Bloechle</i> , 739 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Kuhn v. Washtenaw Cnty.</i> , 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>L.W. v. Skermetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 23, 24
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S.Ct. 921 (2024) .....	23
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 581 U.S. 155 (2017) .....	21
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024) .....	8
<i>Lion Apparel v. Cincinnati</i> , 2005 WL 5574422 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 22) .....	22
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	20
<i>Memphis P.P. v. Sundquist</i> , 175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Merivether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Minor I Doe v. Sch. Bd. for Santa Rosa Cnty.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 670 (N.D. Fla. 2010) .....	15
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	1, 6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 20, 25
<i>Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1972 (2024) .....	6

<i>N.Y.S. NOW v. Pataki</i> , 261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Theatre Owners v. Murphy</i> , 2020 WL 5627145 (D.N.J. Aug. 18) .....	18
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of Tex. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>NetChoice v. Fitch</i> , 2024 WL 3276409 (S.D. Miss. July 1).....	21
<i>NetChoice v. Griffin</i> , 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31) .....	18, 21
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) .....	13
<i>Nutrition Distribution v. Enhanced Athlete</i> , 2017 WL 5467252 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 14).....	22
<i>O'Toole v. O'Connor</i> , 802 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) .....	12
<i>Pals Grp. v. Quiskeya Trading Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 532299 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 9) .....	22
<i>Parent/Pro. Advoc. League v. Springfield</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances &amp; Discipline of Ohio S.Ct.</i> , 894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Posters 'N' Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....	19
<i>Price v. Medicaid Dir.</i> , 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Prime Media v. Brentwood</i> , 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	12
<i>Sable Comm'ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	13

<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	8
<i>SisterSong v. Gov’r of Ga.</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Smith v. OFFER</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	9
<i>SO Apartments v. San Antonio</i> , 109 F.4th 343 (5th Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>Tennessee v. Meta Platforms</i> , No. 23-1364-IV (Tenn. Ch. Davidson Cnty.) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	17
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 998 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>United States v. Glaub</i> , 910 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Spy Factory, Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 450 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	19
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers</i> , 484 U.S. 389 (1988) .....	8, 9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	19
<i>Wash. Grange v. Wash. Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	5
<i>Wiesenfelder v. Riley</i> , 959 F. Supp. 532 (D.D.C. 1997).....	19
<i>Willeford v. Klepper</i> , 597 S.W.3d 454 (Tenn. 2020) .....	24
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	13, 17
<i>Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers v. Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13

<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	5
--	---

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §6501.....	14
15 U.S.C. §6502.....	14
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	8
T.C.A. §1-3-105.....	14
T.C.A. §47-18-5701 .....	25
T.C.A. §47-18-5702 .....	3, 4, 17, 25
T.C.A. §47-18-5703 .....	4, 6, 12, 25
T.C.A. §47-18-5704 .....	4, 16
T.C.A. §47-18-5705 .....	4
T.C.A. §50-5-105 .....	12
T.C.A. §62-38-211 .....	12
